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NOTICE TO MEMBERS

Subject: Petition 1177/2007 by Ms Maura Griffin (Irish), on non-recognition of her 
qualification as Information Technology Teacher in United Kingdom

1. Summary of petition

The petitioner, an Irish national who has lived in United Kingdom for 30 years, claims that 
her local college did not allow her to work as it has not recognized her Irish qualification as 
Information Technology Teacher. The petitioner considers that United Kingdom does not 
comply with EC Directive 2005/36 on the mutual recognition of qualifications.

2. Admissibility

Declared admissible on 7 April 2008. Information requested from Commission under Rule 
192(4).

3. Commission reply, received on 30 January 2009.

The petitioner argues that she is an Irish citizen who has been living in the UK for 30 years. 
She indicates to have qualified as Information Technology Teacher in 2000 and was unable to 
continue her career due to discriminatory dismissal in 2007. 

She indicates to be aware of Directive 2005/36/EC1 as a basis for the recognition of 
qualifications between Britain and Ireland. The petitioner concludes her petition by indicating 
that the United Kingdom is not in compliance with the Directive.

Due to the lack of factual elements which did not allow a comprehensive analysis of the 
petition, the Commission wrote a letter to the petitioner on 27.5.2008 providing her with 
                                               
1 Directive 2005/36/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7 September 2005 on the recognition of professional 
qualifications, OJ L 255/22, 30.09.2005.
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information on the system of recognition as established by Directive 2005/36/EC and 
indicating that this Directive is only applicable in her case if certain conditions are fulfilled. In 
that respect, the petitioner was asked to provide supplementary information on relevant facts.

The petitioner responded to the Commission on 8.7.2008 and 10.7.2008. The information 
provided led the Commission to the conclusion that the petitioner's case is not one touching 
upon issues concerning the recognition of her professional qualifications in the UK. On 
18.7.2008 the Commission informed the petitioner of its conclusion.

On 8.8.2008 the competent service of the Commission received a package of documents 
which the petitioner submitted to the EP. Again the Commission analysed these documents, 
concluded that Directive 2005/36/EC was not infringed, but that the issues raised touch upon 
the Working time Directive and the Equal treatment Directive. A further email from the 
petitioner, dated 12.8.2008, confirmed that Directive 2005/36/EC was not infringed. On 
27.8.2008 the Commission provided an extensive analysis to the petitioner informing her that 
Directive 2005/36/EC is not infringed. The petitioner was provided with the contact details of 
the Commission departments competent for dealing with the issues of the Working time 
Directive and the Equal treatment Directive and was told that her petition will in future be 
analysed by them.

a) No violation of Directive 2005/36/EC on the recognition of professional qualifications

From the information which the Commission obtained, it was concluded that the petitioner is 
an Irish citizen who has been living in the UK for 30 years. She obtained her ICT teacher 
qualifications in the United Kingdom. The Commission therefore confirms its conclusion of 
18.7.2008, that Directive 2005/36/EC does not apply as there is no cross-border element 
which would specifically trigger the application of this Directive. The petitioner possesses UK 
professional qualifications and seeks employment in the UK. When it comes to the conditions 
which need to be fulfilled for Directive 2005/36/EC to apply, then it is the EU Member State 
in which she obtained the professional qualifications which is of relevance (in short: the 
application of the Directive is in the first hand linked to the "nationality of the professional 
qualification" and not to the "nationality of the EU citizen").

The fact that she feels discriminated on the basis of her nationality is of relevance in the 
context of a possible violation of Article 12 of the ECT.

The petitioner does not submit any evidence that she obtained any other professional 
qualifications in Ireland or another EU Member State. 

b) The petitioner alleges the violation of the Working time Directive and the Equal treatment 
Directive

The petitioner was informed on 27.08.2008 by the responsible services that given the fact that 
she was alleging the violation of these two Directives, the petition will be transferred to the 
departments within the Commission competent for the Working time directive (Directive 
2000/34/EC) and the Equal treatment Directive (Directive 2000/78/EC) for further 
investigation of the petition. 
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While analysing the petition, the responsible Commission service found out that additionally 
to these two Directives, the petitioner was alleging violation of article 39EC. With regard to 
this Treaty article, the Commission has already provided information to the petitioner in two 
letters dated 07.03.2008 and 23.04.2008. Moreover, as the petitioner has indicated that 
SOLVIT Ireland was contacted, the Commission also requested this department on the related 
file. It appeared that SOLVIT Ireland has consulted the petitioner to refer the dispute with the 
employer to ACAS (organisation devoted to preventing and resolving employment services). 

However, due to the lack of factual elements permitting to analyse the alleged violation of the 
different community law provisions, the Commission addressed a letter to the petitioner on 
07.11.2008 and asked her to provide the Commission department with clear factual 
circumstances of the case that will permit to rightly asses her situation.

The petitioner responded to the Commission on 12.11.2008. The information provided did not 
permit the Commission to have clearer position on the factual background of the case. 
Therefore on 24.11.2008 the Commission sent another letter requesting the abovementioned 
details. No answer has been received to this letter.

Conclusions

With regard to the above developments and the information provided,  the Commission is of 
the opinion that neither Article 39 nor Directive 2000/34/EC, nor Directive 2000/78/EC have 
been violated. 


